Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated.)
(Due to rounding, numbers presented may not foot.)
Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

53

As a result of adopting IFRS 16, lease payments (comprised of principal and interest payments on lease obligations)
are now classified as financing cash flows instead of operating cash flows.  The following table summarizes the
impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended December
31, 2019.

Year ended
December 31, 2019

As reported Adjustments

Year ended December
31, 2019 without

adoption of IFRS 16

Revenue
License 226$   -$   226$
Professional services 673   -   673
Hardware and other 173   -   173
Maintenance and other recurring 2,417   -   2,417

3,490   -   3,490

Expenses
Staff 1,797   4   1,802
Hardware 101   0   102
Third party license, maintenance and professional services 300   0   300
Occupancy 35   52   87
Travel, telecomunications, supplies, software and equipment 201   6   207
Professional fees 49   -   49
Other, net 73   (0)   73
Depreciation 92   (58)   34
Amortization of intangible assets 331   -   331

2,979   5   2,984

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 11   (1)   10
TSS membership liability revaluation charge 52   -   52
Finance and other expense (income) (4)   -   (4)
Bargain purchase gain (45)   -   (45)
Finance costs 42   (7)   34

55   (9)   47

Income before income taxes 456   4   460

Current income tax expense (recovery) 164   0   164
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (41)   1   (40)
Income tax expense (recovery) 123   1   124

Net income 333   3$   336$

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 15.73$   0.14$   15.87$

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated.)
(Due to rounding, numbers presented may not foot.)
Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

54

Year ended
December 31,

2019
As reported Adjustments

Year ended
December 31

without adoption of
IFRS 16

Net cash flows from operating activities 767$   (59)   708$

Net cash flows from (used in) in financing activities (496)   59   (437)

	Financial Statement - Part 1 - Q419 - V12
	Management Responsibility Letter for FS - 2019
	KPMG Auditors Report
	Notes to Financials Q419 - V10